
*In the Supreme Court
of the United States*

TEEN RANCH, INC, MATTHEW KOCH
and MITCHELL KOSTER,

Petitioners,

v

MARIANNE UDOW, MUSETTE MICHAEL
and DEBORA BUCHANAN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
FROM THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 6

 A. Juvenile Residential Care in Michigan..... 7

 B. Teen Ranch's Residential Program 9

 C. Procedural History 13

REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD NOT
BE GRANTED 15

I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT
PRESENT AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF
FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE
DECIDED BY THIS COURT..... 15

 A. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded
 that a federal court has no jurisdiction over
 a 42 USC § 604a claim. 15

 B. 42 USC § 604a does not apply to programs
 funded under Title IV-E of the Social
 Security Act, 42 USC § 670, et seq. 16

 C. 42 USC § 604a does not require the State
 to fund programs that include religious
 activities such as worship, instruction, or
 proselytization..... 17

 D. Teen Ranch never pleaded a violation of
 State law..... 21

E. Even if Teen Ranch had pleaded a cause of action for violation of State law, the claims would lack merit because the State law prohibits direct funding for worship, instruction, and proselytization.....	21
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	22
A. The Court of Appeals' decision does not conflict with <i>Locke v Davey</i> , which recognizes that some funding may be permissible under the Establishment Clause but not required under the Free Exercise Clause.....	22
B. The Court of Appeals' decision does not conflict with <i>Mitchell v Helms</i> or <i>Zelman v Harris</i> regarding funding under the Establishment Clause.....	26
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION BELOW AND DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS.....	31
A. The facts and reasoning of the Seventh Circuit in <i>Freedom from Religion v McCallum</i> are distinguishable from this case.....	31
B. The facts and reasoning of the DC Circuit in <i>American Jewish Federation</i> are distinguishable from this case.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Buchanan Affidavit..... 1b

January 9, 2004 Letter from Family
Independence Agency..... 4b

Teen Ranch Policy Directive..... 10b

Teen Ranch Program Description..... 23b

Teen Ranch Program Description..... 24b

Teen Ranch Orientation Handbook..... 25b

Teen Ranch Online Letter, March 2004..... 49b

Teen Ranch Online Letter, May, 2004..... 53b

Teen Ranch Online Letters Re: "The River,"
January and February, 2004..... 56b

Teen Ranch "The River" description..... 63b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agostini v Felton</i> , 521 US 203 (1997)	30
<i>American Jewish Congress v Corp for National and Community Service</i> , 399 F3d 351 (DC Cir 2005)	33
<i>Blessing v Freestone</i> , 520 US 329 (1997)	15
<i>Chevron USA Inc v NRDC</i> , 467 US 837 (1984)	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993)	26
<i>Employment Div, Dept of Human Resources of Oregon v Smith</i> , 494 US 872 (1992)	25
<i>Everson v Bd of Educ of Twsp of Ewing</i> , 330 US 1 (1947)	29
<i>Freedom of Religion, Inc v McCallum</i> , 179 F Supp 2d 950 (WD Wisc 2002) (<i>McCallum I</i>)	24, 32
<i>Freedom of Religion, Inc v McCallum</i> , 214 F Supp 2d 905 (WD Wisc 2002) (<i>McCallum II</i>)	31, 32
<i>Freedom of Religion, Inc v McCallum</i> , 324 F3d 880 (7 th Cir 2003) (<i>McCallum III</i>)	31, 32
<i>Gonzaga Univ v Doe</i> , 356 US 273 (2002)	15

<i>Hobbie v Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida,</i> 480 US 136 (1987)	25
<i>Johnson v Economic Development Corporation,</i> 241 F3d 501 (6 th Cir 2001)	28
<i>Lee v Weisman,</i> 505 US 577 (1992)	30
<i>Lemon v Kurtzman,</i> 403 US 602 (1971)	30
<i>Locke v Davey,</i> 540 US 712 (2004)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>McDaniel v Paty,</i> 435 US 618 (1978)	25
<i>Mitchell v Helms,</i> 530 US 793 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Mueller v Allen,</i> 463 US 388 (1983)	29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch & Hosp v Halderman,</i> 465 US 89 (1984)	21
<i>Rosenberger v Rector,</i> 515 US 819 (1995)	28
<i>Santa Fe Independent Sch Dist v Doe,</i> 530 US 210 (2000)	30
<i>Sherbert v Verner,</i> 374 US 398 (1963)	25
<i>Thomas v Review Bd of the Indiana Employment Security Div,</i> 450 US 707 (1981)	25
<i>Will v Michigan Dep't of State Police,</i> 491 US 58 (1989)	15

*Witters v Washington Dept of Services of the
Blind*,
474 US 481 (1986) 29

Zelman v Simmons-Harris,
536 US 639 (2002) 28, 29, 32, 33

Zobrest v Catalina Foothills Sch Dist,
509 US 1 (1993) 29

Statutes

2003 PA 172 5

2004 PA 344 5, 21, 22

28 USC § 1254 1

42 USC § 1983 15

42 USC § 604a passim

42 USC § 670 16

42 USC 601 16

MCL 400.114 7

MCL 400.115(1)(f) 7

MCL 400.115(a) 7

MCL 400.115(f) 7

MCL 400.115a(1)(b) 7

MCL 400.115a(1)(n) 7

MCL 400.115b(1) 7

MCL 400.115e 7

PL 104-193 16

PL 96-272 17

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Am I.....	1
US Const, Am XIV § 1.....	1
